



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, <i>ex rel.</i>)	
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)	
General of the State of Delaware,)	
)	C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BP AMERICA INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFF’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE’S MOTION TO STRIKE
AND/OR DISMISS THE COMPLAINT UNDER THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE**

OF COUNSEL:

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery Street
Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)
Sawyer M. Traver (#6473)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 683-8899

Dated: July 3, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

 A. The State’s Allegations2

 B. Delaware’s Anti-SLAPP Statute5

 C. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Statute6

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....7

LEGAL STANDARD7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. Delaware’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Governs This Motion.....8

 A. Delaware’s and D.C.’s Anti-SLAPP Laws Conflict9

 B. Delaware Has the Most Significant Relationship to This Litigation
 and This Motion 10

 1. Each Restatement Factor Favors Applying Delaware Law 12

 2. Interstate Comity and Judicial Efficiency Favor Applying
 Delaware Law 15

 II. The State’s Claim Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits20

 A. The State’s Allegations State a Claim Under the CFA.....21

 B. The State’s Claim Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....24

 C. The *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Does Not Apply26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017)	5, 6, 9, 16
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	27
<i>Ass’n v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021)	16
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	26
<i>Cervantes v. Bridgestone/Firestone N., Tire Co.</i> , 2010 WL 431788 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 2010).....	19
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	18
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Emmons v. Tri Supply & Equip., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5432148 (Del. Super. Oct. 17, 2012)	13, 16
<i>Fells v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022).....	6, 17
<i>Focus Fin. Partners, LLC v. Holsopple</i> , 250 A.3d 939 (Del. Ch. 2020)	15
<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26

<i>Global Relief v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002).....	18
<i>GOLO, LLC v. Higher Health Network, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 446251 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019)	18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 883469 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 1998).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Bridgestone Am. Tire Ops., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 13697682 (Del. Super. Nov. 24, 2015)	16
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2013)	13
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. 2001)	15
<i>Nat’l Comm’n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>O’Gara v. Binkley</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	18
<i>Ortega v. Yokohama Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 2010 WL 1534044 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2010)	20
<i>Pennsylvania Emp. Benefit Tr. Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2993937 (D. Del. Nov. 8, 2005)	24
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	25
<i>Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	27
<i>Ramson v. Layne</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1162 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	23
<i>S&R Assocs., L.P. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 725 A.2d 431 (Del. Super. 1998)	23
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011).....	8, 15

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins.</i> , 2003 WL 21742143 (Del. Super. July 25, 2003)	23
<i>Thornton v. Boswell</i> , 1995 WL 656807 (Del. Super. Nov. 6, 1995)	20
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 998 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 2001 WL 821831 (D. Minn. July 5, 2001).....	23
<i>Underground Solutions, Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	16
<i>W. Sugar Co-op. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 2011 WL 11741501 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2011)	25
<i>Young v. Joyce</i> , 351 A.2d 857 (Del. 1975).....	21, 23
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	24, 26
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2508	23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2511(1).....	22
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2511(7).....	21, 22
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2513(a).....	21, 22

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8136(a).....	5
D.C. Code § 16-5501	9
D.C. Code. § 16-5502	6
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	6, 20
D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(1), 16-5503.....	19
D.C. Code § 16-5503	19
D.C. Code § 16-5505(a)(2)	17
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....	7, 8
